2005 2004

Intangible assets 1,357 811
Tangible assets
 Buildings 670 670
 Offi ce equipment 1,766 1,399

Total 3,794 2,880

(11)  OTHER ASSETS

(Amounts in EUR million)
Derivatives are included in “Other assets”.
   2005  2004

 Floating interest rates, nominal amount   8,870  6,824
 Fixed interest rates, nominal amount   12,536  10,539

 Total, nominal amount   21,406  17,363
 Netting of nominal amount per derivative   -20,818  -16,724

 Derivative receivables, net 1)   588  639
 Adjustment to hedge accounting and changes in
 fair value of non-hedging derivatives   488  569

Derivative instruments   1,076  1,208
Other   3  3

Total   1,079  1,212

1) Includes capitalised swap fees.

Derivatives are carried at fair value in the balance sheet net per contract. Thus, swap contracts with a positive net fair
value are recognised in the balance sheet under “Other assets”, while swap contracts with a negative net fair value are
recognised under “Other liabilities”.

According to the NIB’s Statutes, the member countries shall cover 100% of the Bank’s losses arising from failure of pay-
ment in connection with MIL loans up to the following amounts:
(Amounts in EUR 1,000)

   2005  2004
Member country Amount of guarantee Share, in % Amount of guarantee Share, in %

Denmark 70,113 23.4 72,600 24.2
Estonia 2,190 0.7 - -
Finland 51,377 17.1 53,200 17.7
Iceland 3,187 1.1 3,300 1.1
Latvia 3,176 1.1 - -
Lithuania 4,912 1.6 - -
Norway 61,324 20.4 63,500 21.2
Sweden 103,720 34.6 107,400 35.8

Total 300,000 100.0 300,000 100.0

In consequence of the Bank’s membership enlargement, the share of each member country in the guarantees for the
PIL and MIL facilities changed as of 1 January 2005.

In addition, BIL loans outstanding totalled EUR 4 million (12) and were guaranteed by the Nordic countries at 100%.

s33_63_NIBvsk05.indd   23 18.4.2006   10:00:49

56

N
IB

 2
00

5
A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

R
T

(12) OUTSTANDING DEBTS EVIDENCED BY CERTIFICATES AND SWAPS

At year-end, the Bank’s borrowings evidenced by certifi cates were distributed among the currencies shown in the table
below. The table also demonstrates the distribution of borrowings by currency on an after-swap basis:
(Amounts in EUR million)

Currency Borrowing Swap contracts Net currency
   payable/receivable
  2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

Nordic currencies 945 1,031 2,284 1,842 3,229 2,873
EUR 939 830 6,048 5,618 6,987 6,448
USD 6,454 4,500 -2,643 -1,391 3,811 3,108
JPY 1,462 1,560 -1,424 -1,522 38 38